

No. 24-670

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BOWERS DEVELOPMENT, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

ONEIDA COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY,
ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of New York,
Appellate Division, Fourth Department**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

MICHAEL A. FOGEL
FOGEL & BROWN, P.C.
120 Madison St.,
Ste 1620
Syracuse, NY 13202
(315) 399-4543
mfogel@fogelbrown.com

SCOTT G. BULLOCK
DANA BERLINER
ROBERT J. MCNAMARA*
ANDREW WARD
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
rmcnamara@ij.org

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER	1
A. This case is a good vehicle.....	1
1. Petitioner has standing.....	2
2. This case is not moot.....	2
3. The Fifth Amendment question was preserved	4
4. This case is not barred by res judicata.....	6
B. The BIO’s attempts to square this taking with <i>Kelo</i> fail.....	7
C. This case would have come out differently in other jurisdictions.....	10
D. <i>Kelo</i> was wrongly decided and should be revisited.	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Brody v. Vill. of Port Chester</i> , 345 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)	3
<i>County of Hawaii v. C & J Coupe Fam. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 198 P.3d 615 (Haw. 2008)	10, 11
<i>Faith Temple Church v. Town of Brighton</i> , 17 A.D.3d 1072 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005)	2
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	1, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	5
<i>Middletown Twp. v. Lands of Stone</i> , 939 A.2d 330 (Pa. 2007).....	10, 11
<i>Syracuse Univ. v. Project Orange Assocs. Servs. Corp.</i> , 71 A.D.3d 1432 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010)	10
<i>Uptown Holdings, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 77 A.D.3d 434 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010)	5

RULES AND STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(c).....	2
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 1018	2
N.Y. E.D.P.L. § 207	2, 6
N.Y. E.D.P.L. § 402	3
N.Y. E.D.P.L. § 503	3
